

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

APPEAL NO. 20-16030

JOHN CAPRIOLE, MARTIN EL KOUSSA, and VLADIMIR LEONIDAS,
individually and on behalf of others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs - Appellants

v.

UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.; DARA KHOSROSHAHI,

Defendants - Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

Case No. 3:20-cv-2211-EMC
The Honorable Edward M. Chen

OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Shannon Liss-Riordan
LICHTEN & LISS-RIORDAN, P.C.
729 Boylston Street, Suite 2000
Boston, Massachusetts 02116
Telephone: (617) 994-5800
sliss@llrlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
REASONS WHY ORAL ARGUMENT SHOULD BE HEARD	xiv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
I. Procedural History	7
II. Plaintiffs’ Second Request for Preliminary Injunction (Based Upon Uber’s Denial of State-Mandated Sick Pay During the COVID-19 Pandemic)	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	16
I. Standard of Review	16
A. This Court Should Apply De Novo Review to the Issues on Appeal	16
B. The Massachusetts Attorney General’s Interpretation of the Wage Act is Entitled to Substantial Deference Upon Review	17
II. The District Court Erred in Denying Plaintiffs’ Request for a Preliminary Injunction	18
A. The District Court Had the Authority to Issue a Preliminary Injunction, Notwithstanding Uber’s Pending Motion to Compel Arbitration	18
B. Plaintiffs Established the Four Factors Required for a Preliminary Injunction.....	23
1. Plaintiffs raised “serious questions” as to the merits	23
2. Plaintiffs established that Uber’s misclassification of drivers causes irreparable harm to drivers and the public.....	27
a. Uber’s misclassification causes irreparable harm to its drivers	28
b. Uber’s misclassification of its drivers also causes irreparable harm to the public	31

3. Plaintiffs established that the harm to Uber drivers and the public outweighs any harm to Uber should an injunction issue and that the public interest weighs in favor of issuing an injunction	40
III. Even if the District Court Needed to Address Uber’s Motion to Compel Arbitration Before Considering Plaintiffs’ Motion for Preliminary Injunction, the District Court Erred in Granting Uber’s Motion to Compel Arbitration	42
A. Massachusetts Law Would Follow the California McGill Rule, Which Prohibits Defendants From Wielding an Arbitration Agreement to Prevent Pursuit of Public Injunctive Relief	43
B. Plaintiffs’ Request for an Injunction Constitutes a Request for Public Injunctive Relief	48
C. Uber Motion to Compel Arbitration Should Also Have Been Denied Because Uber Drivers Fall Under the Transportation Worker Exemption to the Federal Arbitration Act.....	52
CONCLUSION	71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Aguilar v. BaineService Systems, Inc.</u> 538 F. Supp. 581 (S.D.N.Y. 1982)	30
<u>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</u> 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)	16, 23
<u>American Fruit Growers, Inc., v. United States</u> 105 F.2d 722 (9th Cir. 1939)	29
<u>AT&T Techs., Inc. v. Commc'ns Workers of Am.</u> 475 U.S. 643 (1986)	46
<u>Atchison, T. & S.F. Ry. Co. v. Lennen</u> 640 F.2d 255 (10th Cir.1981)	29
<u>Awuah v. Coverall North Am.</u> 707 F.Supp.2d 80 (D. Mass. 2010)	27
<u>B.E. v. Teeter</u> 2016 WL 3033500 (W.D. Wash. May 27, 2016)	30
<u>Bacashihua v. U.S. Postal Serv.</u> 859 F.2d 402 (6th Cir. 1988)	54
<u>Bacashihua v. U.S. Postal Service</u> 859 F.2d 402 (6th Cir. 1988)	54
<u>Baltimore & O. S. W. R. Co. v. Burtch,</u> 263 U.S. 540 (1924)	57, 62
<u>Boldon v. Humana Ins. Co.</u> 466 F. Supp. 2d 1199 (D. Ariz. 2006)	30
<u>Bradley v. Brentwood Homes, Inc.</u> 398 S.C. 447 (2012)	67
<u>Braintree Laboratories, Inc. v. Citigroup Glob. Markets Inc.</u> 622 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2010)	21, 22
<u>Broughton v. Cigna Healthplans of Cal.</u> 21 Cal.4th 1066 (1999)	43, 44, 45, 47
<u>Bushley v. Credit Suisse First Boston</u> 360 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2004)	17

<u>Camara v. Attorney General</u> 458 Mass. 756 (2011)	18
<u>Canal Auth. v. Callaway</u> 489 F.2d 567 (5th Cir.1974)	22
<u>Capriole v. Uber Techs. Inc.</u> 2020 WL 1323076 (D. Mass. March 20, 2020), <u>appeal pending</u> Case No. 20-1386 (1st Cir.)	21
<u>Carey v. Gatehouse Media Massachusetts I, Inc.</u> 92 Mass. App. Ct. 801 (2018)	24, 27
<u>Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Cent. Cartage Co.,</u> 84 F.3d 988 (7th Cir. 1996)	63, 64
<u>Charlesbank Equity Fund II v. Blinds To Go, Inc.</u> 370 F. 3d 151 (1st Cir. 2004)	16
<u>Chaves v. King Arthur’s Lounge</u> 2009 WL 3188948 (Mass Super. July 30, 2009).....	27
<u>Christie v. Loomis Armored US, Inc.</u> 2011 WL 6152979 (D. Colo. Dec. 9, 2011)	55
<u>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</u> 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	53
<u>Clifford v. Quest Software Inc.</u> 38 Cal. App. 5th 745 (Ct. App. 2019)	48, 49
<u>Copperweld Corp. v. Indep. Tube Corp.</u> 467 U.S. 752 (1984)	61
<u>Cotter v. Lyft</u> 60 F.Supp.3d 1067 (N.D. Cal. 2015)	3, 25
<u>Crowley v. Local No. 82</u> 679 F.2d 978 (1st Cir. 1982), <u>rev’d on other grounds</u> by 467 U.S. 526, 104 S.Ct. 2557, 81 L.Ed.2d 457 (1984)	22
<u>Cruz v. PacifiCare Health Systems, Inc.</u> 30 Cal.4th 303 (2003).....	43
<u>Cunningham v. Lyft, Inc.</u> 2020 WL 1323101 (D. Mass. March 20, 2020), <u>appeal pending</u> , Case No. 20-1379 (1st Cir.)	21

<u>Cunningham v. Lyft, Inc.</u> 2020 WL 2616302 (D. Mass. May 22, 2020)	37
<u>Depianti v. Jan-Pro Franchising Intern., Inc.</u> 465 Mass. 607 (2013)	24, 32, 46
<u>Dominion Energy Transmission, Inc. v. 0.11 Acres of Land, More or Less, in Doddridge Cty, W. Va.</u> 2019 WL 4781872 (N.D. W. Va. Sept. 30, 2019)	30
<u>Donohue v. Mangano</u> 886 F. Supp. 2d 126 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	30
<u>Dynamex Operations W., Inc. v. Superior Court</u> 4 Cal.5th 903 (2018)	4, 26, 32, 37
<u>Electronic Data Systems Corp. v. Attorney General</u> 454 Mass. 63 (2009)	18
<u>Feeney v. Dell Inc. (“Feeney III”),</u> 466 Mass. 1001 (2013)	69
<u>Feeney v. Dell Inc.</u> 454 Mass. 192 (2009)	69
<u>Hamrick, et al. v. US Pack Holdings, LLC, et al.</u> Civ. A. No.6:19-cv-137 (M.D. Fla. August 15, 2019)	55
<u>Harden v. Roadway Package Sys., Inc.</u> 249 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2001)	52
<u>Harris v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Missouri</u> 995 F. 2d 877 (8th Cir. 1993)	30
<u>Hill v. Rent-A-Ctr., Inc.</u> 2004 WL 3314614 (C.A.11)	65
<u>Hill v. Rent-A-Ctr., Inc.,</u> 398 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2005)	64, 65, 66
<u>International Schools Services, Inc. v. AAUG Ins. Co., Ltd.</u> 2010 WL 4810847 (S. D. Fla. Nov. 19, 2010)	30
<u>Ives Camargo’s Case</u> 479 Mass. 492 (2018)	37
<u>Janvey v. Aguire</u> 647 F. 3d 585 (2d Cir. 2011)	21

<u>Johnmohammadi v. Bloomingdale’s, Inc.</u> 755 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2014)	17
<u>Kasky v. Nike, Inc.</u> 27 Cal. 4th 939 (2002)	45
<u>L.A. Mem’l Coliseum Comm’n v. Nat’l Football League</u> 634 F. 2d 1197 (9th Cir. 1980)	40
<u>LaForest v. Former Clean Air Holding Co., Inc.</u> 376 F. 3d 48 (2d Cir. 2004)	30
<u>Lee v. Postmates Inc.,</u> No. 18-CV-03421-JCS, 2018 WL 6605659 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 17, 2018) .	63
<u>Lenz v. Yellow Transp., Inc.</u> 431 F.3d 348 (8th Cir. 2005)	59
<u>Machado v. System4 LLC</u> 465 Mass. 508 (2013)	69
<u>Magana v. DoorDash, Inc.</u> 343 F. Supp. 3d 891 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	48
<u>Magana v. DoorDash, Inc.,</u> 343 F. Supp. 3d 891 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	63
<u>McGill v. Citibank, N.A.</u> 2 Cal. 5th 945 (2017)	passim
<u>Melia v. Zenhire, Inc.</u> 462 Mass. 164 (2012)	46
<u>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Bradley</u> 756 F.2d 1048 (4th Cir. 1985)	21
<u>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Dutton</u> 844 F.2d 726 (10th Cir. 1988)	21
<u>Muller v. Roy Miller Freight Lines, LLC</u> 23 Cal. App. 5th 1056 (Cal. Ct. Ap.. 2019)	55
<u>Next Step Medical co., Inc. v. Johnson & Johnson Intern.</u> 619 F.3 67 (1st Cir. 2010)	21
<u>Nieto v. Fresno Beverage Co., Inc.</u> 33 Cal. App. 5th 274 (Cal. Ct. App. 2019), <u>reh'g denied</u> (Mar. 27, 2019)	54

<u>O’Connor v. Uber Technologies, Inc.,</u> 82 F. Supp. 3d 1133 (N.D. Cal. 2015)	3, 67
<u>Oliveira v. New Prime, Inc.</u> 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019)	52, 53, 67
<u>Ortho Pharmaceutical Corp. v. Amgen, Inc.</u> 882 F. 2d 806, 812 (3d Cir. 1989)	21
<u>Palcko v. AirborneExpress, Inc.</u> 372 F.3d 588 (3rd Cir. 2004).....	54
<u>People of the State of California v. Maplebear, Inc.</u> Case No. 2019-48731 (Cal. Sup. Ct. Feb. 18, 2020), <u>appeal pending</u> Case No. D077380 (Call. App. 4th Dist.)	3, 23, 33, 40
<u>Performance Unlimited, Inc. v. Questar Publishers, Inc.</u> 52 F.3d 1373 (6th Cir. 1995)	21
<u>Philadelphia & R R Co v. Polk,</u> 256 U.S. 332 (1921)	62
<u>Philadelphia & R.R. Co. v. Hancock</u> 253 U.S. 284 (1920)	57, 62
<u>PMS Distributing Co. v. Huber & Suhner, A.G.</u> 863 F.2d 639 (9th Cir. 1988)	20, 22
<u>Rittmann v. Amazon.com, Inc.</u> 383 F. Supp. 3d 1196 (W.D. Wash. 2019), <u>appeal pending</u> , Case No. 19- 35381 (9th Cir.)	54
<u>Rogers v. Lyft Inc.</u> Case No. CGC-20-583685 (Sup. Ct. Cal.)	49
<u>Rogers v. Lyft, Inc.</u> 2020 WL 1684151 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 7, 2020), <u>appeal pending</u> , Case No. 20-15689 (9th Cir.)	passim
<u>Rogers v. Lyft, Inc.</u> Case No. A160182 (Cal. App. Ct. 1st Dist.)	50
<u>Roland Machinery Co. v. Dresser Industries, Inc.</u> 749 F. 2d 380 (7th Cir. 1984).....	29
<u>Roso-Lino Beverage Distributors Inc. v. Coca-Cola Bottling Co. of New York</u> 749 F. 2d 124 (2d Cir. 1984)	21

<u>Sauer-Getriebe KG v. White Hydraulics, Inc.</u> 715 F.2d 348 (7th Cir. 1983)	21
<u>Schwann v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</u> 2013 WL 3353776 (D. Mass. July 3, 2013), <u>aff'd in part rev'd in part</u> 13 F.3d 429 (1st Cir. 2016)	27
<u>Siller v. L & F Distributors, Ltd.</u> 109 F.3d 765 (5th Cir. 1997)	64
<u>Simula, Inc. v. Autoliv, Inc.</u> 175 F. 3d 716 (9th Cir. 1999)	19
<u>Singh v. Uber Technologies, Inc.</u> 939 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2019)	53, 54
<u>Sluiter v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich.</u> 979 F. Supp. 1131 (E.D. Mich. 1997)	30
<u>Smith v. Winter Place, LLC</u> 447 Mass. 363 (2006)	18
<u><i>Sniadach v. Family Finance Corp. of Bay View</i></u> 395 U.S. 337, 89 S.Ct. 1820, 23 L.Ed.2d 349 (1969)	30
<u>Somers v. Converged Access, Inc.</u> 454 Mass. 582 (2009)	24, 32
<u><i>Teradyne, Inc. v. Mostek Corp.</i></u> 797 F.2d 43 (1st Cir.1986)	20
<u>Toyo Tire Holdings of Americas Inc. v. Continental Tire North America, Inc.</u> 609 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2010)	17, 19, 23
<u>United States v. American Building Maintenance Industry,</u> 422 U.S. 271 (1975)	56
<u>United States v. Yellow Cab Co.</u> 332 U.S. 218 (1947)	61, 62, 69
<u>United States v. Youssef</u> 547 F. 3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2008)	17
<u>Vargas v. Delivery Outsourcing, LLC</u> 2016 WL 946112 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 14, 2016)	64

<u>Waithaka v. Amazon.com, Inc.</u>	
404 F. 3d 335 (D. Mass. Aug. 20, 2019), <u>appeal pending</u> Case. No. 19-1848 (1st Cir.).....	54, 70
<u>Wallace v. GrubHub Holdings Inc.</u> ,	
No. 18 C 4538, 2019 WL 1399986 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 28, 2019)	63
<u>Ward v. Express Messenger Sys. Inc. dba Ontrac</u>	
Civ. A. No. 1:17 -cv-02005 (D. Co. Jan. 28, 2019)	55
<u>Wisconsin Central Ltd. v. United States</u> ,	
138 S.Ct. 2067 (2018)	56
<u>Yucesoy v. Uber Techs., Inc. et al.</u>	
C.A. No. 1:14-cv-13938 (D. Mass.)	4

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)	5
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)	5
28 U.S.C. § 1453	5
29 C.F.R. § 826	36
Cal. Civ. Code § 1780(a).....	45
Cal. Lab. Code § 2750.3.....	26
Consumer Legal Remedies Act (“CLRA”)	
Cal Civ. Code §§ 1750 <u>et seq.</u>	43
F.R.A.P Rule 34(a)	xiii
Federal Arbitration Act	
9 U.S.C. § 1	passim
Federal Employers’ Liability Act, (“FELA”)	
45 U.S.C. § 51	62
First Circuit Local Rule 34(a)	xiii
M.G.L. c. 148 § 150	45
M.G.L. c. 149 § 148C.....	10, 28, 34, 37

M.G.L. c. 149, § 148B.....	passim
M.G.L. c. 151, § 1	7
M.G.L. c. 159A1/2 § 1	26
M.G.L. c. 17, § 2A	34
M.G.L. c. 25 § 23	26
Unfair Competition Law (“UCL”) Cal Bus. & Prof. Code §§17200 <u>et seq.</u>	43

Other Authorities

Alexis C. Madrigal <i>The Gig Economy Has Never Been Tested by a Pandemic</i> , the Atlantic, Feb. 28, 2020	13
Alexis C. Madrigal <i>The Gig Economy Has Never Been Tested by a Pandemic</i> , The Atlantic, Feb. 28, 2020	13
<i>An Advisory from the Attorney General’s Fair Labor Division on M.G.L. c. 149, s. 148B</i> , 2008/1, AGO 1	32
DAVID WEIL THE FISSURED WORKPLACE: WHY WORK BECAME SO BAD FOR SO MANY AND WHAT CAN BE DONE TO IMPROVE IT (2014)	3
Deknatel & Hoff-Downing ABC on the Books and in the Courts: An Analysis of Recent Independent Contractor and Misclassification Statutes (2015) 18 U.PA. J.L. & SOC. Change 53	4
Dugan Arnett & Nestor Ramos <i>31 and Sturdy, Until coronavirus Hit: Youngest Massachusetts Victim to Date Succumbs</i> , The Boston Globe, Apr. 1, 2020.....	29
Executive Order No. 499: Establishing a Joint Enforcement Task Force on the Underground Economy and Employee Misclassification, (Mass Register 1101)	32
James L. Rigelhaupt Jr., Annotation <i>What Constitutes Employer–Employee Relationship for Purposes of Federal Income Tax Withholding</i> , <u>51 A.L.R.Fed. 59</u> § 19 (1981 & Supp.1990)	37

Jessica Bursztynsky	
<i>Uber Stock Skyrockets After CEO Says It Has Plenty of Cash to Get Through Coronavirus Crisis</i> , CNBC, March 19, 2020	40
Kate Conger and Noam Scheiber	
<i>California Bill Makes App-Based Companies Treat Workers as Employees</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Sept. 11, 2019	26
Mariah Mitchell	
<i>I Deliver Your Food, Don't I Deserve Basic Protections</i> , N.Y. TIMES, March 17, 2020	13
Monica Garske	
<i>Uber's 'Passport' Service Offers Rides from San Diego to Mexico</i> , NBC San Diego, March 17, 2016	62
Noah Webster, Webster's Collegiate Dictionary 333 (3d ed. 1918)	57
<i>Requesting Long Trips</i>	
UBER HELP	64
Stacey Cowley	
<i>Bankers Rebuke S.B.A. as Loan System Crashed in Flood of Applications</i> , N.Y. Times, Apr. 27, 2020	38
Stefan Pichler, Katherine Wen & Nicolas Ziebarth	
<i>Positive Health Externalities of Mandating Paid Sick Leave</i> , ResearchGate, Feb. 2020	14
Steven John	
<i>'How Far Can an Uber Take You?' There isn't a distance limit for Uber rides, but there is a time limit – here's what you need to know</i> , BUS. INSIDER, Dec. 20, 2019	64
The Re-opening Massachusetts Report, Mass.Gov, May 18, 2020	35
THE RIDESHARE GUY	
March 17, 2020	13
Tyler Sonnemaker	
<i>'In order to Make a Living I must Put Myself and My Community in Danger': Uber Drivers Say the Company's Inconsistent Sick Pay Policy is Pushing Them to Keep Working – Even if They Get Sick</i> , BUSINESS INSIDER, Apr. 7, 2020	13
<i>What to Do If You Are Sick</i>	
Ctr. For Disease Control and Prevention, updated May 8, 2020	9

World Health Organization <u>WHO Director-General’s opening remarks at the media briefing on COVID19-11 March 2020</u>	9
Zeninjor Enwemeka <i>No More Curbside Pickups and Drop-offs For Uber And Lyft At Logan Airport, WBUR (Oct. 28, 2019)</i>	60
 Rules	
F.R.A.P. Rule 4(a)	5
Pub. L. No. 116-127, 134 Stat. 178, § 5107	36
 Regulations	
85 Fed. Reg. 19326	36
940 C.M.R. § 33.02	50
940 Mass. Code Regs. § 33.06	35
